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BOLIM First Fruits to Shavuot Prayer  
BOLIM Nation, we are counting the omer as the Father has commanded us in His Word                                                

from Sunday, March 31st (Firstfruits) to Sunday, May 19th.    The guide below will allow you to count up and 
march up to Shavuot/Feast of Weeks/Pentecost.  Pray these scriptures for yourself and with your nation and                                  

watch Yahweh Move as you Follow His Commands! 

Week 1 (March 31-April 6, 2024) 

Date 
Counting of 
the Omer 

Prayer Focus: Week 1 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost; Expecting Yahweh’s Greatness in 
this New Year. 

 
Foundation Scriptures:   
Week 1 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 34:22, Num 
28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and The Biblical New Year and 
the Month of Abib: Exodus 23:15, Deut 16:1, Neh  2:1-5,  
 
Great Expectations for the Year: Prepare Ye the Way of 
Yahweh – Ezel 38:7, Amos 4:12, Mal 3:1, Mark 1:1-3, John 
1:23, The Value of Being Prepared (Exo 3:10, 19.9, Gen 6, I 
Sam 16:1-13, Est 2:12-13, Matt 25:1-13). The Way (Ps 32:8, 
Isaiah 30:21, John 14:6).  Greater Preparedness equals Greater 
Harvest & Abundance (Lev 26:5, Ps 65:11), Greater New Wine 
Poured Out (Pro 3:10, Mark  2:22).  

Sunday, March 31, 2024 Day 1 

Monday, April 1, 2024 Day 2 

Tuesday, April 2, 2024 Day 3 

Wednesday, April 3, 2024 Day 4 

Thursday, April 4, 2024 Day 5 

Friday, April 5, 2024 Day 6 

Saturday, April 6, 2024 Day 7 

 

Week 2 (April 7-13, 2024) 

Date 
Counting of 
the Omer 

Prayer Focus: Week 2 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and Pray and Breakthrough!  
 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 2 of Counting of the Omer 
up to Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 
34:22, Num 28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and Self-care 
is key to increase in my Prayer Life for Breakthrough (I 
Peter 5:7), Yahweh wants me to live a LIFE OF 
BREAKTHROUGH (Gen 1:26, Ps 35:27, Deut 28:8, Ps 
133:3, Deut 8:18, III John 3:2:). 

Sunday, April 7, 2024 Day 8 
Monday, April 8, 2024 Day 9 
Tuesday, April 9, 2024 Day 10 

Wednesday, April 10, 2024 Day 11 
Thursday, April 11, 2024 Day 12 

Friday, April 12, 2024 Day 13 
Saturday, April 13, 2024 Day 14 

 

Week 3 (April 14-20, 2024) 

Date 
Counting of the 

Omer 
Prayer Focus: Week 3 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and Open your mouth and ask! 
 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 3 of Counting of the Omer up 
to Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 34:22, Num 
28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and Open your mouth wide and 
Yahweh will fill it. (Psalm 81:10), Open your mouth and ask 
(Matt 7:7-8), Open your mouth and ask with the right motives 
(James 4:1-3), Yahweh hears and answers your plea (Ps 6:9, 
55:1, Acts 1:14, Phil 4:6).  

Sunday, April 14, 2024 Day 15 

Monday, April 15, 2024 Day 16 

Tuesday, April 16, 2024 Day 17 

Wednesday, April 17, 2024 Day 18 

Thursday, April 18, 2024 Day 19 

Friday, April 19, 2024 Day 20 

Saturday, April 20,2024 Day 21 
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Week 4 (April 21-27, 2024) 

Date 
Counting of the 

Omer 
Prayer Focus: Week 4 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and Praying Specifically and 

Persistently! Part 1. 

 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 5 of Counting of the Omer up 
to Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 34:22, 
Num 28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and BE SPECIFIC IN 
PRAYER (Matt 21:22, John 14:14, I Jn 5:14-15), BE 
PERSISTENT IN PRAYER (Luke 18:1-8, Col 4:2-4, Eph 6:18)  

 

Sunday, April 21, 2024 Day 22 

Monday, April 22, 2024 Day 23 

Tuesday, April 23, 2024 Day 24 

Wednesday, April 24, 2024 Day 25 

Thursday, April 25, 2024 Day 26 

Friday, April 26, 2024 Day 27 

Saturday, April 27, 2024 Day 28 

 

Week 5 (April 28-May 4, 2024) 

Date 
Counting of the 

Omer 
Prayer Focus: Week 4 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and Praying Specifically and 
Persistently! Part 2  

 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 6 of Counting of the Omer up 
to Shavuot/ /Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 34:22, Num 28:26-
31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 Examples of specific and persistent 
prayer: Hannah: 1 Samuel 1:8-20, Elijah: 1 Kings 18, James 
5:17-18, Hezekiah: Isaiah 38:2-6, Daniel: Daniel 6:10, Yeshua: 
John 6:8-10. 

Sunday, April 28, 2024 Day 29 
Monday, April 29, 2024 Day 30 

Tuesday, April 30, 2024 Day 31 

Wednesday, May 1, 2024 Day 32 
Thursday, May 2, 2024 Day 33 

Friday, May 3, 2024 Day 34 

Saturday, May 4, 2024 Day 35 

 

Week 6 (May 5-11, 2024) 

Date 
Counting of the 

Omer Prayer Focus: Week 6 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and Making Declarations in 
FAITH!  

 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 6 of Counting of the Omer 
up to Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 
34:22, Num 28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and I will have 
what I declare in FAITH! (Prov 18:21, Mark 11:22-24. 
Declarations in FAITH Position me for Manifestation 
(Num 23:19, Is 55:8-11).   

Sunday, May 5, 2024 Day 36 

Monday, May 6, 2024 Day 37 

Tuesday, May 7, 2024 Day 38 

Wednesday, May 8, 2024 Day 39 

Thursday, May 9, 2024 Day 40 

Friday, May10, 2024 Day 41 

Saturday, May 11, 2024 Day 42 
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Week 7 (May 12-19, 2023) including Shavuot 

Date Counting of the 
Omer 

Prayer Focus: Week 7 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and Reaping Our Harvest 
Through UNITY! 

 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 6 of Counting of the Omer 
up to Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 
34:22, Num 28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and  REAPING 
OUR HARVEST THROUGH UNITY! (Eph 4:11-16, I Cor 
12:12-26 ) 

Sunday, May 12, 2024 Day 43 
Monday, May 13, 2024 Day 44 
Tuesday, May 14, 2024 Day 45 

Wednesday, May 15, 2024 Day 46 
Thursday, May 16, 2024 Day 47 

Friday, May 17, 2024 Day 48 
Saturday, May 18, 2024 Day 49 
Sunday, May 19, 2024 Day 50 
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